RESOLUTION 2022-14855

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2021-22 BUDGET ADOPTED BY RESOLUTION 2021-14713 TO FUND THE COST OF A DETAILED IMPERVIOUS DATA COLLECTION FOR THE STORMWATER UTILITY RATE STUDY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

- WHEREAS, the City adopted a budget in September 2021 by Resolution 2021-14713; and
- WHEREAS, at the January 19, 2021 workshop meeting of the Naples City Council, staff was directed by consensus to advance the Stormwater Utility Rate Study, hereinafter "Study", from FY21-22 to FY20-21; and,
- WHEREAS, during the rate study work it was determined that the Collier County Property Appraiser's data has enough discrepancies in the impervious area data to warrant additional data collection; and
- WHEREAS Stantec, Inc. has submitted a proposal in the amount of \$127,020 to collect and verify impervious area data for all parcels within the City; and
- **WHEREAS** the Stormwater Utility Fund Balance has sufficient funds to provide said funding; and
- WHEREAS, Naples City Council has determined the funding for the Data Collection for the Rate Study shall be provided by the Stormwater Utility Fund Balance;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA:

- **Section 1.** That the 2021-22 budget of the Stormwater Utility Fund is amended by appropriating \$127,020 in professional services from the unappropriated fund balance of the Stormwater Utility Fund.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

PASSED IN OPEN AND REGULAR SESSION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NAPLES, FLORIDA, THIS 13TH DAY OF JUNE 2022.

Attešt:

Patricia LCRembosk, City Clerk

Teresa Lee Heitmann, Mayor

Approved as to form and legality:

Nancy A. Stuparich, City Attorney

Date filed with City Clerk: 6 28-22